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that an item of income should be in-
cluded in the gross income of a tax-
payer for a particular year and it is ul-
timately determined that such item 
was not so includible, then such item 
can be included in the income of the 
proper year if that year was not closed 
at the time the Commissioner took his 
position. In the second situation, if the 
taxpayer claims that a deduction 
should be allowed for a particular year 
and it is ultimately determined that 
the deduction was not allowable in 
that year, then the taxpayer may take 
the deduction in the proper year if that 
year was not closed at the time the 
taxpayer first claimed a deduction. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 12031, Nov. 26, 1960] 

§ 1.1311(a)–2 Purpose and scope of sec-
tion 1311. 

(a) Section 1311 provides for the cor-
rection of the effect of certain errors 
under circumstances specified in sec-
tion 1312 when one or more provisions 
of law, such as the statute of limita-
tions, would otherwise prevent such 
correction. Section 1311 may be applied 
to correct the effect of certain errors 
if, on the date of a determination (as 
defined in section 1313(a) and the regu-
lations thereunder), correction is pre-
vented by the operation of any provi-
sion of law other than sections 1311 
through 1315 and section 7122 (relating 
to compromises) and the corresponding 
provisions of prior revenue laws. Exam-
ples of provisions preventing such cor-
rections are sections 6501, 6511, 6532, 
and 6901 (c), (d) and (e), relating to pe-
riods of limitations; section 6212(c) and 
6512 relating to the effect of petition to 
the Tax Court of the United States on 
further deficiency letters and on cred-
its or refunds; section 7121 relating to 
closing agreements; and sections 6401 
and 6514 relating to payments, refunds, 
or credits after the period of limita-
tions has expired. Section 1311 may 
also be applied to correct the effect of 
an error if, on the date of the deter-
mination, correction of the error is 
prevented by the operation of any rule 
of law, such as res judicata or estoppel. 

(b) The determination (including a 
determination under section 1313 (a)(4)) 
may be with respect to any of the taxes 
imposed by subtitle A of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954, by chapter 1 and 

subchapters A, B, D, and E of chapter 2 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939, or 
by the corresponding provisions of any 
prior revenue act, or by more than one 
of such provisions. Section 1311 may be 
applied to correct the effect of the 
error only as to the tax or taxes with 
respect to which the error was made 
which correspond to the tax or taxes 
with respect to which the determina-
tion relates. Thus, if the determination 
relates to a tax imposed by chapter 1 of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, the 
adjustment may be only with respect 
to the tax imposed by such chapter or 
by the corresponding provisions of 
prior law. 

(c) Section 1311 is not applicable if, 
on the date of the determination, cor-
rection of the effect of the error is per-
missible without recourse to said sec-
tion. 

(d) If the tax liability for the year 
with respect to which the error was 
made has been compromised under sec-
tion 7122 or the corresponding provi-
sions of prior revenue laws, no adjust-
ment may be made under section 1311 
with respect to said year. 

(e) No adjustment may be made 
under section 1311 for any taxable year 
beginning prior to January 1, 1932. See 
section 1314(d). 

(f) Section 1311 applies only to a de-
termination (as defined in section 
1313(a) and §§ 1.1313(a)–1 to 1.1313 (a)–4, 
inclusive) made after November 14, 
1954. Section 3801 of the Internal Rev-
enue Code of 1939 and the regulations 
thereunder apply to determinations, as 
defined therein, made on or before No-
vember 14, 1954. See section 1315. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 12031, Nov. 26, 1960] 

§ 1.1311(b)–1 Maintenance of an incon-
sistent position. 

(a) In general. Under the cir-
cumstances stated in § 1.1312–1, § 1.1312– 
2, paragraph (a) of § 1.1312–3, § 1.1312–5, 
§ 1.1312–6, and § 1.1312–7, the mainte-
nance of an inconsistent position is a 
condition necessary for adjustment. 
The requirement in such circumstances 
is that a position maintained with re-
spect to the taxable year of the deter-
mination and which is adopted in the 
determination be inconsistent with the 
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erroneous inclusion, exclusion, omis-
sion, allowance, disallowance, recogni-
tion, or nonrecognition, as the case 
may be, with respect to the taxable 
year of the error. That is, a position 
successfully maintained with respect 
to the taxable year of the determina-
tion must be inconsistent with the 
treatment accorded an item which was 
the subject of an error in the computa-
tion of the tax for the closed taxable 
year. Adjustments under the cir-
cumstances stated in paragraph (b) of 
§ 1.1312–3 and in § 1.1312–4 are made 
without regard to the maintenance of 
an inconsistent position. 

(b) Adjustments resulting in refund or 
credit. (1) An adjustment under any of 
the circumstances stated in § 1.1312–1, 
§ 1.1312–5, § 1.1312–6, or § 1.1312–7 which 
would result in the allowance of a re-
fund or credit is authorized only if (i) 
the Commissioner, in connection with 
a determination, has maintained a po-
sition which is inconsistent with the 
erroneous inclusion, omission, dis-
allowance, recognition, or nonrecogni-
tion, as the case may be, in the year of 
the error, and (ii) such inconsistent po-
sition is adopted in the determination. 

Example: A taxpayer who keeps his books 
on the cash method erroneously included as 
income on his return for 1954 an item of ac-
crued interest. After the period of limita-
tions on refunds for 1954 had expired, the dis-
trict director, on behalf of the Commis-
sioner, proposed an adjustment for the year 
1955 on the ground that the item of interest 
was received in 1955 and, therefore, was prop-
erly includible in gross income for that year. 
The taxpayer and the district director en-
tered into an agreement which meets all of 
the requirements of § 1.1313(a)–4 and which 
determines that the interest item was in-
cludible in gross income for 1955. The Com-
missioner has maintained a position incon-
sistent with the inclusion of the interest 
item for 1954. As the determination (the 
agreement pursuant to § 1.1313(a)–4) adopted 
such inconsistent position, an adjustment is 
authorized for the year 1954. 

(2) An adjustment under cir-
cumstances stated in § 1.1312–1, § 1.1312– 
5, § 1.1312–6, or § 1.1312–7 which would re-
sult in the allowance of a refund or 
credit is not authorized if the taxpayer 
with respect to whom the determina-
tion is made, and not the Commis-
sioner, has maintained such incon-
sistent position. 

Example: In the example in subparagraph 
(1) of this paragraph, assume that the Com-
missioner asserted a deficiency for 1955 based 
upon other items for that year but, in com-
puting the net income upon which such defi-
ciency was based, did not include the item of 
interest. The taxpayer appealed to the Tax 
Court and in his petition asserted that the 
interest item should be included in gross in-
come for 1955. The Tax Court in 1960 included 
the item of interest in its redetermination of 
tax for the year 1955. In such case no adjust-
ment would be authorized for 1954 as the tax-
payer, and not the Commissioner, main-
tained a position inconsistent with the erro-
neous inclusion of the item of interest in the 
gross income of the taxpayer for that year. 

(c) Adjustments resulting in additional 
assessments. (1) An adjustment under 
any of the circumstances stated in 
§ 1.1312–2, paragraph (a) of § 1.1312–3, 
§ 1.1312–5, § 1.1312–6, or § 1.1312–7 which 
would result in an additional assess-
ment is authorized only if (i) the tax-
payer with respect to whom the deter-
mination is made has, in connection 
therewith, maintained a position which 
is inconsistent with the erroneous ex-
clusion, omission, allowance, recogni-
tion, or nonrecognition, as the case 
may be, in the year of the error, and 
(ii) such inconsistent position is adopt-
ed in the determination. 

Example: A taxpayer in his return for 1950 
claimed and was allowed a deduction for a 
loss arising from a casualty. After the tax-
payer had filed his return for 1951 and after 
the period of limitations upon the assess-
ment of a deficiency for 1950 had expired, it 
was discovered that the loss actually oc-
curred in 1951. The taxpayer, therefore, filed 
a claim for refund for the year 1951 based 
upon the allowance of a deduction for the 
loss in that year, and the claim was allowed 
by the Commissioner in 1955. The taxpayer 
thus has maintained a position inconsistent 
with the allowance of the deduction for 1950 
by filing a claim for refund for 1951 based 
upon the same deduction. As the determina-
tion (the allowance of the claim for refund) 
adopts such inconsistent position, an adjust-
ment is authorized for the year 1950. 

(2) An adjustment under the cir-
cumstances stated in § 1.1312–2, para-
graph (a) of § 1.1312–3, § 1.1312–5, § 1.1312– 
6, or § 1.1312–7 which would result in an 
additional assessment is not authorized 
if the Commissioner, and not the tax-
payer, has maintained such incon-
sistent position. 
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Example: In the example in subparagraph 
(1) of this paragraph, assume that the tax-
payer did not file a claim for refund for 1951 
but the Commissioner issued a notice of defi-
ciency for 1951 based upon other items. The 
taxpayer filed a petition with the Tax Court 
of the United States and the Commissioner 
in his answer voluntarily proposed the allow-
ance for 1951 of a deduction for the loss pre-
viously allowed for 1950. The Tax Court took 
the deduction into account in its redeter-
mination in 1955 of the tax for the year 1951. 
In such case no adjustment would be author-
ized for the year 1950 as the Commissioner, 
and not the taxpayer, has maintained a posi-
tion inconsistent with the allowance of a de-
duction for the loss in that year. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 12032, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 6617, 27 FR 10823, Nov. 7, 
1962] 

§ 1.1311(b)–2 Correction not barred at 
time of erroneous action. 

(a) An adjustment under the cir-
cumstances stated in paragraph (b) of 
§ 1.1312–3 (relating to the double exclu-
sion of an item of gross income) which 
would result in an additional assess-
ment, is authorized only if assessment 
of a deficiency against the taxpayer or 
related taxpayer for the taxable year in 
which the item is includible was not 
barred by any law or rule of law at the 
time the Commissioner first main-
tained, in a notice of deficiency sent 
pursuant to section 6212 (or section 
272(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1939) or before the Tax Court of the 
United States, that the item described 
in paragraph (b) of § 1.1312–3 should be 
included in the gross income of the tax-
payer in the taxable year to which the 
determination relates. 

(b) An adjustment under the cir-
cumstances stated in § 1.1312–4 (relating 
to the double disallowance of a deduc-
tion or credit), which would result in 
the allowance of a credit or refund, is 
authorized only if a credit or refund to 
the taxpayer or related taxpayer, at-
tributable to such adjustment, was not 
barred by any law or rule of law when 
the taxpayer first maintained in writ-
ing before the Commissioner or the Tax 
Court that he was entitled to such de-
duction or credit for the taxable year 
to which the determination relates. 
The taxpayer will be considered to 
have first maintained in writing before 
the Commissioner or the Tax Court 
that he was entitled to such deduction 

or credit when he first formally asserts 
his right to such deduction or credit as, 
for example, in a return, in a claim for 
refund, or in a petition (or an amended 
petition) before the Tax Court. 

(c) Under the circumstances of ad-
justment with respect to which the 
conditions stated in this section are 
applicable, the conditions stated in 
§ 1.1311(b)–1 (maintenance of an incon-
sistent position) are not required. See 
paragraph (b) of § 1.1312–3 and § 1.1312–4 
for examples of the application of this 
section. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 12032, Nov. 26, 1960] 

§ 1.1311(b)–3 Existence of relationship 
in case of adjustment by way of de-
ficiency assessment. 

(a) Except for cases described in 
paragraph (b) of § 1.1312–3, no adjust-
ment by way of a deficiency assess-
ment shall be made, with respect to a 
related taxpayer, unless the relation-
ship existed both at some time during 
the taxable year with respect to which 
the error was made and at the time the 
taxpayer with respect to whom the de-
termination is made first maintained 
the inconsistent position with respect 
to the taxable year to which the deter-
mination relates. In the case of an ad-
justment by way of a deficiency assess-
ment under the circumstance described 
in paragraph (b) of § 1.1312–3 (where the 
maintenance of an inconsistent posi-
tion is not required), the relationship 
need exist only at some time during 
the taxable year in which the error was 
made. 

(b) If the inconsistent position is 
maintained in a return, claim for re-
fund, or petition (or amended petition) 
to the Tax Court of the United States 
for the taxable year in respect to which 
the determination is made, the req-
uisite relationship must exist on the 
date of filing such document. If the in-
consistent position is maintained in 
more than one of such documents, the 
requisite date is the date of filing of 
the document in which it was first 
maintained. If the inconsistent posi-
tion was not thus maintained, then the 
relationship must exist on the date of 
the determination as, for example, 
where at the instance of the taxpayer a 
deduction is allowed, the right to 
which was not asserted in a return, 
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